“Royalty Fee”) for the preceding week, subject to the minimum payments as described below. For purposes 
of calculating the amount due each week, a week is considered to be the seven-day period between Sunday 
and Saturday. In Year 1, the weekly minimum Royalty Fee is One Hundred Seventy Five Dollars ($175) 
per week; in Year 2, the weekly minimum Royalty Fee is Two Hundred Forty-Nine Dollars ($249) per 
week; in Year 3 and thereafter for the remainder of the Term, the weekly minimum Royalty Fee is Four 
Hundred Fifteen Dollars ($415) per week; and in Year 4 and thereafter for the remainder of the Term, the 
weekly minimum Royalty Fee is Five Hundred Twenty Four Dollars ($524) per week. Royalty Fees are 
due and payable by the Thursday of each week based upon Franchisee’s Gross Revenue for the preceding 
week.  Franchisee shall also pay all federal, state, and local sales or use taxes that may be levied or assessed, 
in whole or in part, on the Royalty Fees payable to Franchisor, regardless of whether such taxes be assessed

[...]

make funds available to Franchisor for withdrawal by electronic transfer no later than the due date for 
payment, therefore. If Franchisee has not timely reported Franchisee’s Gross Revenues to Franchisor for 
any reporting period, then Franchisor shall be authorized to debit Franchisee’s account in an amount equal 
to one hundred twenty five percent (125%) of the Royalty Fees and other fees and amounts payable by 
Franchisee for the last reporting period for which a statement of operations was received from Franchisee.  
Nothing contained in this paragraph shall be construed to waive Franchisee’s obligations to submit any

[...]

on Franchisor for any Royalty Fee, Brand Marketing Fund Contribution, or other fees due and payable to 
Franchisor under this Agreement, Franchisee shall pay Franchisor a sum equal to the amount of such tax.  

H. Technology Fee 

Franchisee shall pay Franchisor a technology fee of five hundred and ninety-five dollars ($595) per month 
(“Technology Fee”) for access to and use of certain technology, training LMS systems, and other training 
materials, as well as and access to the local marketing library, a scheduling system, payment processor, 
sales and financial reporting, franchise portal, benchmarking platform or other operations systems.